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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE  

FOR  

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD  

  

PENNSYLVANIA STATE   :  

POLICE, BUREAU OF  :                        Citation No. 07-2255  

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT  :  

    :                        Incident No. W02-358045  

  v.  :  

    :                        LID - 56039  

DA VINCI, LTD.  :  

T/A DA VINCI PIZZA &  :   

CASUAL EATERY  :  

RR1  BOX 1381  :  

FACTORYVILLE, PA 18419-9728  :  

  :  

  :  

  :  

WYOMING COUNTY  :  

LICENSE NO. R-AP-SS-13883  :  

  

ADJUDICATION  

  

BEFORE: JUDGE THAU  

  

BACKGROUND:  

  

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on October 3, 2007, by the Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (Bureau) against Da Vinci, Ltd., t/a 

Da Vinci Pizza & Casual Eatery (Licensee), License Number R-AP-SS-13883.  

  

 The citation charges Licensee with a violation of Section 13.102(a)(2) of the Pennsylvania Liquor 

Control Board Regulations [40 Pa. Code §13.102(a)(2)].  The charge is that on August 28, 2007, 

Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, sold and/or served an increased volume of one drink 

without a corresponding and proportionate increase in the price of the drink, in that a bucket of 

five (5) 7-ounce bottles of Coors Light beer was sold for $6.50 while a single 7-ounce bottle of 

Coors Light beer was sold for $1.50.  

  

 Pursuant to the terms of a conference call held on March 13, 2008 and as memorialized in a letter 

of March 20, 2008, the matter was submitted by way of Stipulation of Facts as presented in the 

Bureau’s pre-hearing memorandum and as well as the affidavit of a corporate official.    

https://collab.pa.gov/lcb/Extranet/Adjudications%20and%20Appeals/07-2255A.pdf


  

 Accordingly, I make the following Stipulation of Facts and reach the following Conclusions of 

Law.  
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FINDINGS OF FACT:  

  

1. The Bureau complied with the applicable investigatory and notice requirements of the 

Liquor Code.  

  

2. On the date charged, Licensee sold seven ounce bottles of Coors Light beer for a price of 

$1.50.  At the same time, Licensee sold five, seven ounce bottles of Coors Light beer for  

$6.50.  This pricing structure is part of Licensee’s normal, everyday and regular business practice.  

  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:  

  

 The Bureau has failed to prove Licensee, by servants, agents or employes, sold and/or served an 

increased volume of one drink without a corresponding and proportionate increase in the price of 

the drink, in that a bucket of five (5), seven (7) ounce bottles of Coors Light beer was sold for 

$6.50 while a single seven-ounce bottle of Coors Light beer was sold for $1.50, on August 28, 

2007.  

  

DISCUSSION:  

  

 I dismiss based on the reasoning in Harrisburg Fudd, LLC. Adjudication No. 07-2904 and 

Adjudications cited therein.   

  

 In Pennsylvania, licensees have great freedom in establishing their pricing structure without 

violating the regulation under scrutiny.  By way of example, licensee may charge $1.50 for a ten 

ounce glass of beer and $2.50 for a twenty ounce glass of the same beer.   That pricing structure 

does not constitute an illegal discount because it is a fixed, normal, everyday pricing system.     

  

  

  

  

  

ORDER:  

  

 NOW THEREFORE, it is ordered that Citation No 07-2255 issued to Da Vinci, Ltd., t/a Da Vinci 

Pizza & Casual Eatery, is DISMISSED.  



  

Dated this    28th    day of March, 2008.  

  

  

                                                                                                                                                                         

Felix Thau, A.L.J.  

  

pm  

  

 MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF 

THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE.  


